

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

Supreme Court Docket No. 162416

v.

Court of Appeals Docket No. 350617

BRIAN STORM and ERIN STORM,

Defendants-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants

Lower Court Case No.: 2019-0160-CC
Kalamazoo County Circuit Court

Aaron L. Vorce (P68797)
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
(517) 416-4741

Craig H. Lubben (P33154)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Radisson Plaza Hotel & Suites
100 West Michigan Avenue, Suite 200
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007-3960
(269) 226-2958

Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
45 Ottawa Avenue, SW – Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1765

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants'
Reply in Support of Application for Leave to Appeal
Under MCR 7.307(A)

*** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED ***

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	1
I. The Court of Appeals’ published opinion distorts the law of eminent domain in Michigan.	1
II. Consumers fails to identify a plain-meaning interpretation of “improper” under which a condemnation claim that fails on the merits is not “improper.”	2
III. The canon against surplusage cannot override the plain statutory text.	5
IV. The Court of Appeals’ ruling conflicts with other Court of Appeals precedent.	5
V. The recognized legislative purpose confirms that the Storms’ plain-language interpretation is correct.....	7
VI. The issue of fees will not be rendered moot.	8
Relief Sought	9

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co v Commodities Exp Co</i> , 279 Mich App 662; 760 NW2d 565 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Escanaba & Lake Superior R Co v Keweenaw Land Ass’n, Ltd</i> , 156 Mich App 80; 402 NW2d 505 (1986).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Grosse Ile Twp v Grosse Ile Bridge Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Sept. 28, 2010 (Docket No. 291255)	5, 6
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co v Cmty Mills Inc</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020) (Docket No. 349671), 2020 WL 4908531	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4
Statutes	
MCL § 213.66(2)	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
MCL § 486.252.....	6
Rules	
MCR 7.305(B)	1
